# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI511081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jive Software, LLC	09/18/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	540 West Madison Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9535574
Patent Number:	9424364
Patent Number:	9367530
Patent Number:	9369340
Patent Number:	9274695
Patent Number:	9134215
Patent Number:	9094361
Patent Number:	9111104
Patent Number:	9558199
Patent Number:	9118645
Patent Number:	9122748
Patent Number:	8983947
Application Number:	11523260
Application Number:	18051961
Application Number:	15582376
Application Number:	11265321
Application Number:	17579157
Application Number:	15583473
Application Number:	15080287
Application Number:	11068648

PATENT REEL: 068651 FRAME: 0281

508771922

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11323525
Application Number:	17713938
Application Number:	10387429
Application Number:	11294914
Application Number:	11947550
Application Number:	13011627
Application Number:	10523677
Application Number:	17224945
Application Number:	18600628
Application Number:	10873841
Application Number:	63632983

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (214)665-3630

**Email:** alison.hutchings@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Alison Hutchings
Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alison Hutchings
SIGNATURE:	Alison Hutchings
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page1.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page2.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page3.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page4.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page5.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page6.tiff source=03.b. Ignite Tech - Patent Security Agreement (Jive Software, LLC) - Executed#page7.tiff

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

**PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time) (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 18, 2024, between Jive Software, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the <u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Lenders (defined below).

Reference is made to (a) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, each other Loan Party party thereto (together with any additional entities that become parties to the Security Agreement) and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Credit Agreement dated as of September 18, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, as the borrower (in such capacity, the "Borrower"), each other Loan Party party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Administrative Agent and the other financial institutions named therein.

The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Grantor will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit and to secure the Secured Obligations.

Accordingly the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.4 of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. To secure the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, of the Secured Obligations, Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and its assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a right of set-off against and a security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets and properties, whether now owned by, deemed by law to have the right or power to convey rights in by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by, deemed by law to have the right or power to convey rights in by or arising in favor of the Grantor (including under any trade name or derivations thereof), and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, the Grantor, and regardless of where located, including those listed on Schedule I (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all letters patent and applications therefor;
- (b) all foreign counterparts to, and all divisionals, reversions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under or with respect to any of the foregoing or otherwise with respect to same throughout the world, including all rights to sue or recover at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

ACTIVE 701897840v4

SECTION 3. **Security Agreement**. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 5. *Choice of Law.* THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

JIVE SOFTWARE, ZLC, as the Grantor 

Name: Andrew S Price
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to the Patent Security Agreement]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 068651 FRAME: 0285

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to the Patent Security Agreement]

## **SCHEDULE I**

# Patents and Patent Applications

Company	Country	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Delivery of configuration information for cross-platform application integration	11523260	11/19/2020	12/06/2022
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Delivery of Configuration Information for Cross- Platform Application Integration	18051961	11/02/2022	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Managing metadata for external content within a computing environment	15582376	04/28/2017	12/31/2019
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Managing metadata for external content within a computing environment	11265321	11/21/2019	03/01/2022
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Managing Metadata for External Content within a Computing Environment	17579157	01/19/2022	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Managing multi-tenant keys in multi-tenant computing environments	15583473	05/01/2017	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Influence analysis of interactive content	15080287	03/24/2016	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Infinite scrolling a very large dataset	9535574	06/28/2013	01/03/2017
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Integrated context-driven information search and interaction	9424364	02/14/2012	08/23/2016
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Distributed document co- authoring and processing	9367530	01/21/2011	06/14/2016
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Distributed document co- authoring and processing	11068648	05/16/2014	07/20/2021

306428054 v1 ACTIVE 701897840v4

Company	Country	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Jive Software Inc.	United States	User-centered engagement analysis	9369340	06/30/2013	06/14/2016
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Parallax scrolling of multiple information panels in a graphical user interface	9274695	04/19/2013	03/01/2016
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Stream engine using compressed bitsets	11323525	03/31/2014	05/03/2022
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Stream engine using compressed bitsets	17713938	04/05/2022	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Sentiment analysis of content items	9134215	11/09/2012	09/15/2015
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Conversation-integrated action items in social networks	9094361	07/26/2013	07/28/2015
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Entitlements determination via access control lists	9111104	03/29/2013	08/18/2015
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Efficient data deduplication	9558199	03/07/2013	01/31/2017
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Fast ad-hoc filtering of time series analytics	10387429	02/08/2013	08/20/2019
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Fast ad-hoc filtering of time series analytics	11294914	07/11/2019	04/05/2022
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Fast ad-hoc filtering of time series analytics	11947550	02/11/2022	04/02/2024
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Distributed authentication using persistent stateless credentials	9118645	12/19/2012	08/25/2015
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Matching documents against monitors	9122748	03/23/2012	09/01/2015
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Augmenting search with association information	8983947	09/30/2011	03/17/2015

306428054 v1 ACTIVE 701897840v4

Company	Country	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Distributed document processing and management	13011627	01/21/2011	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Managing metadata for external content within a computing environment	10523677	04/28/2017	12/31/2019
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Distributed Document Co- Authoring and Processing	17224945	04/07/2021	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Fast Ad-Hoc Filtering of Time Series Analytics	18600628	03/08/2024	N/A
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Delivery of configuration information for cross-platform application integration	10873841	06/30/2014	12/20/2020
Jive Software Inc.	United States	Permission-Based LLM Responses	63632983	04/11/2024	N/A

306428054 v1 ACTIVE 701897840v4

**RECORDED: 09/20/2024**